Accounting rules require evaluation of certain assumptions, estimates, or determination of financial statement classifications. The accounting policies of Cend may
materially vary from those
of Caladrius. During preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, management has performed a preliminary
analysis and is not aware of any material
differences, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the acquisition,
management will conduct a
final review of Cend’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Cend’s results of
operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Caladrius’
accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that,
when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Caladrius

Historical Cend

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 33,348   $ 11,202   $ —   $ 44,550
Marketable securities   39,643   —   —   39,643
Tax benefit receivable   —   879   —   879
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,956   1,610   —   3,566

Total current assets   74,947   13,691   —   88,638

Property and equipment, net   282   —   —   282
Investment in Cend   10,000   —   (10,000)   G   —
Intangible assets   —   —   1,590   L   1,590
Other assets   648   —   —   648

Total assets   $ 85,877   $ 13,691   $ (8,410)   $ 91,158

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 1,097   $ 303   $ —   $ 1,400
Accrued liabilities   2,260   1,165   4,697   C,D   8,122
Other current liabilities   —   210   —   210

Total current liabilities   3,357   1,678   4,697   9,732
Other long-term liabilities   383   22   —   405

Total liabilities   3,740   1,700   4,697   10,137

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Redeemable convertible preferred stock
Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   1,100   (1,100)   A   —
Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   3,941   (3,941)   A   —

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Series C convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   A   —
Series D convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   A,G   —
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value   61   —   (53)   B,M   8
Additional paid-in capital   546,976   21,982   2,093   A,B,G,K,M   571,051
Treasury stock   (708)   —   —   (708)
Accumulated deficit   (463,868)   (14,897)   (10,241)   A,B,C,D,J,K,L   (489,006)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (70)   (135)   135   A   (70)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   82,391   6,950   (8,066)   81,275
Non-controlling interests   (254)   —   —   (254)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   82,137   6,950   (8,066)   81,021
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock, and

stockholders' equity (deficit)   $ 85,877   $ 13,691   $ (8,410)   $ 91,158

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Caladrius

Historical Cend

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues   $ —   $ 591   $ —   $ 591

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   6,517   3,572   —   10,089
General and administrative   6,823   1,709   58   L   8,590

Operating expenses   13,340   5,281   58   18,679
Operating loss   (13,340)   (4,690)   (58)   (18,088)

Other income (expense):

Investment income, net   158   —   —   158
Other expense, net   (149)   —   —   (149)

Total other expense   9   —   —   9

Net loss before benefit from income taxes   (13,331)   (4,690)   (58)   (18,079)
Benefit from income taxes   (2,479)   —   —   (2,479)

Net loss   $ (10,852)   $ (4,690)   $ (58)   $ (15,600)

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:
Basic   $ (2.69)   $ (1.10)   $ (2.00)
Diluted   $ (2.69)   $ (1.10)   $ (2.00)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   4,036   4,280   (507)   I   7,809
Diluted   4,036   4,280   (507)   I   7,809

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Caladrius   Historical Cend

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues   $ —   $ 14,787   $ —   $ 14,787

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   17,680   8,148   —   25,828
In-process research and development   —   1,584   23,394   H   24,978
General and administrative   11,370   1,150   5,008   C,D,L   17,528

Operating expenses   29,050   10,882   28,402   68,334
Operating income (loss)   (29,050)   3,905   (28,402)   (53,547)

Other income (expense):

Investment income, net   151   —   —   151
Other expense, net   (75)   —   —   (75)
Interest income   —   4   —   4

Total other income   76   4   —   80

Net income (loss) before expense (benefit) from income taxes   (28,974)   3,909   (28,402)   (53,467)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,508)   170   —   (1,338)

Net income (loss)   $ (27,466)   $ 3,739   $ (28,402)   $ (52,129)

Income allocable to participating securities   $ —   $ (1,466)   $ —   $ —
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ (27,466)   $ 2,273   $ (28,402)   $ (52,129)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic   $ (7.45)   $ 0.54   $ (7.02)
Diluted   $ (7.45)   $ 0.48   $ (7.02)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   3,688   4,211   (475)   I   7,424
Diluted   3,688   5,076   (1,340)   I   7,424

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

5

Note 1 - Description of the Merger

On April 26, 2022, Caladrius Biosciences, Inc. (“Caladrius”), CS Cedar Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Caladrius (“Merger
Sub”), and Cend
Therapeutics, Inc. (“Cend” or the “Company”), a privately-held, clinical-stage biotechnology company, entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Merger
Agreement”), pursuant to which, among other matters,
and subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Cend,